

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.645 OF 2018

DEEPTHISHREE SHAW

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

RAMA SHANKAR SHAW & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. Heard counsel for the respondent. Since the transfer petition is not opposed and after considering the record, the Court is of the opinion that this petition deserves to be allowed. Accordingly, petition bearing Matrimonial Case No.5715/2017 titled "*Rama Shankar Shaw vs. Deepthishree Shaw & Anr.*" pending before the Principal Judge, Family Court, Bengaluru is hereby ordered to be transferred to the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, District Munger, Bihar.

2. The Principal Judge, Family Court, Bengaluru shall send the case record to the transferee Court promptly and without any delay.

3. On receipt of the case records, the transferee Court is directed to make all endeavour for amicable settlement or for early decision in the case without

unnecessary adjournments.

4. The transfer petition is allowed in the aforesaid terms.

.....J.
(S. RAVINDRA BHAT)

New Delhi;
May 19, 2020

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).645/2018

DEEPTHISHREE SHAW

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAMA SHANKAR SHAW & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.57759/2018-STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 19-05-2020 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Prem Prakash, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Amit K. Nain, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Court is convened through video conferencing.

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, stands disposed of.

(ARJUN BISHT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER

(signed order is placed on the file)